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Project
background

Individual campaigns are evaluated
separately; however, a continuous monitor
of attitudes and behaviours allows
Transport Scotland, the Scottish
Government and partners to assess longer
terms trends in a robust and consistent
way.

The RITS Drivers Attitudes and Behaviours
Tracking Study has been running since 2010.
The target audience for the researchis a
representative sample of drivers across
Scotland.

P« |gov.scot

The study was set up to provide a
consistent monitor of driver attitudes and
behaviours across Scotland to evaluate

Eachyear two wavesof research are
conducted—-20 waves were completed
between 2010 and 2021. This report

the impact of various road safety
campaigns run by the Scottish
Government and Road Safety Scotland.

details the findings from the most recent
wave of research—Wave 21 — conducted
in August 2021.




Method & sample

Research method:

Online survey (panel)
[ |

Quantitative survey Analysis and reporting

Online survey administered in partnership with panel providers Cint, Only statistically significant differences are reported (at 95% level) —

Dynata and Panelbase (main sample) and YouthSight (young driver indicated with red and green circles. OO Only significant

boost). Priorto 2020 data collected by F2F in-home interviews*. differences between W20 and W21 are highlighted.

Drivers living in Scotland were targeted; however, no quotas were set Where figures do not add to 100% this is due to multi-coded responses

on demographic profile. Weighting was used to adjust profile for orrounding.

consistency with previous waves of the tracker. This main section of report is based on the main samples from each
wave. The data from the young drivers boost is included in the

Sample size: Main sample —536; young drivers boost - 175 appendices.

Margins of error** (calculated at the 95% confidence level): Data has been weighted to match the previous waves of the tracker.
Interlocking weighting was used for age and gender. Data was also

Main sample - between £0.84% and £4.23% weighted by socio-economic group.

Young drivers boost sample - £1.47% and £7.38%

_ Bases vary by question depending on routing. All bases shown are
Fieldwork conducted 279 —13th August 2021. unweighted bases.

* Potential considerations for data due to method changeinAugust 2020 are outlined in Appendix|Il.

** Respondents to online panel surveys are self-selecting ratherthanbeing randomlyselected using probability sampling. This means that we cannot provide statistically precise margins of

error or significance testing as the sampling type is non-probability. Statistical testing and margins of errorshould thereforebe treated as indicative, based on anequivalent probability sample. 4
s ——



Speeding



A number of speeding behaviours decreased in Aug ‘21, the most significant of which
was driving at 35 mphin a 30 mph speed limit area. Data shows a long term
downward trend in this behaviour and it is now at lowest level since tracker began.
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=== Driven at 35 mph in 30 mph speed
limit area

=== Driven at 25 mph in 20 mph speed
limit area

== Sped up through amber
e Driven at 40 mph in 30 mph speed
limit area

=== Driven at 90 mph on the
motorway

- Qvertaken when you think you will
just make it

- Not adjusted your speed to the

conditions when driving on
country roads

Base (all main W21): 536 6




In line with findings in Feb 21, compliance with the speed limit is generally not
affected by the maximum speed in question. Around two in five people reported that
they always comply with each speed limit presented in the survey.

% claiming to always ... Aug '17 45%
Feb'18 40%
Aug '18 41%
Keep to 20 mph limits Nov '19 2%
Aug 20 33%

Feb "2 s 36%

Keep to 50 mph limits Feb " 1.3 1 7%,

Q8.How frequentlydoyou...? Base (all main W21): 536 7
s ——



Continuing a general downward trend, the proportion of people who thought that
driving at 35 mph in a 30 mph area would result in a fine or points on a license are at
their lowest levels — although these remain the most expected penalties.

Awareness of penalties for driving at 35 mph in 30 mph area

100
90
80 - A fine
70
63
60 ¢ — Points on driving
50 T—— " licence
40 B 43 ——Averbal warning
30 )8
20 — Disqualified / lose
10 licence for at least a
0
Feb Aug Feb July Feb July Feb July Feb July Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug
172 '12 '13 '13 '14 '14 '15 15 '16 '16 17 '17 '18 '18 '19 20 21 21
Q7.Whatdoyouthink arethe penaltiesifa personis caught by the policefor...? Base (all main W21):536 8



Following a spike last wave, the proportion that thought driving at 90 mph on a
motorway would result in points on their driving license decreased — although it
remains the most likely expected penalty, along with a fine. Around one in five
expected they would be disqualified from driving.

Awareness of penalties for driving at 90 mph on a motorway

100

90 = Points on driving licence
80 5
- — A fine

60 G Disqualified / lose
licence at least a year
>0 49

= Conviction on driving
40 licence

30 26 —— A verbal warning
H N 15 ——Acriminal record
J

WS
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12 '12 '13 '13 '14 '14 '15 '15 'l '16 '17 '17 '18 '18 '19 '20 21 21

Q7.Whatdoyouthink arethe penaltiesifa personis caught by the policefor...? Base (all main W21):536 9




Agreement with statements regarding country roads remained consistent with Feb
‘21. The vast majority agreed that you should continually adjust your speed on
country roads. Over half of the sample agreed that there should be a 50 mph limit on

country roads and that there are more fatal collisions on country roads.
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Q3.Weareinterested in your views about driving. You willnow see some statements other people have made about this. How much do youagree
or disagreewith each?

—You should continually adjust
your speed when driving on
country roads

There should be a maximum
speed limit of 50 mph on all
country roads because of the
greater risks when driving on
these

— More fatal collisions in Scotland
happen on country roads than
on any other type of road*

*Wording changein W19 from ‘more fatal
accidents...”to ‘morefatal collisions ...’

Base (all main W21): 536 10




Consistent with recent waves, overall nine in ten agreed that it is sometimes
necessary to drive below the speed limit in built up areas, with three in five agreeing
strongly.

In built up areas, where there are pedestriansand people on pedal bikes, it may be

necessary to drive below the speed limit a:;te ';’:2?2
Jul'16 k2% 3% 18% 94%  1.66
Mar '17 2% 5% 18% 92%  1.64
Aug 17 [12% 18% 9%6% 171
Feb'18 6% 13% 91%  1.66
Aug'18 [|B% 15% 95% 174
Nov'19  Zk2%2% 23% 94% 161
Aug 20 3% 1% 26% 86% 140
Feb'21  Zha%/ 6% 29% 90% 145
Aug 21 [l 8% 28% 89% 145

® Disagree strongly Disagree slightly Neither nor Agree slightly ® Agree strongly

Q3.Weareinterested in your views about driving. You willnow see some statements other people have made about this. How mu ch do youagree or disagree with each?

Percentages <3% are notshownfor intelligibility. Base (all main W21): 536 11



Agreement that van delivery drivers drive too fast in built-up areas was consistent

between Aug ‘21 and Feb '21 — three quarters believe that van drivers drive too fast.

Van delivery drivers drive too fast in built-up areas Net

agree

Aug 21 II_ o o

B Disagree strongly u Disagree slightly ® Neither nor Agree slightly B Agree strongly

Mean
score

0.92

1.03

New statement for W20 (Feb 2021)

Q3.Weareinterested in your views about driving. You willnow see some statements other people have made about this. How mu ch do youagree or disagree with each? Base (all main W21): 536
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Following spike in Feb 21, the proportion of drivers that considered driving 10 mph
over the speed limit in cities or towns and not adjusting speed on country roads as

very serious decreased — levels this wave similar to Aug ‘20.

% rating ‘very serious’ across all behaviours

% rating speeding behaviours as ‘very serious’ — Aug2021
100 Drinking / driving over the limit
== Not adjusting
90 speed to country Driving under influence of drugs
roads
80 Using hand held mobile
Ty p— === Driving at +10 mph

70 In cities or towns Not wearing seatbelt

60 ‘ Not looking out for
@ —=Speeding up motorcyclists/bikes at junctions

50 (@9) through amber

¥/_ 41

Driving when tired

Being distracted by something

30 31 e Driving at +10 mph /someone
27
=25 on motorways Driving + 10mph in cities/ towns
20 17
10 —— Driving at +5 mph Not adjusting speed to country roads
in cities and towns
0 Speeding up through amber

July Feb July Feb July Feb July Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug
‘13 '14 '14 '15 'i15 '16 'l6 '17 '17 '18 '18 '19 '20 '21 '21

Driving +10mph motorways

Driving + 5mph in cities/towns

Q5. Howserious do you thinkeachof these arein terms of the risks to the safety of drivers, their passengers and/or other road users?

I— 36%
I— 85%
I 76%
I 66%
N 63%
I 62%
I 55%
I 55%
N 49%
I 41%

. 31%

B 25%

Base (all main W21): 536 13




While attitudes towards 20 mph speed limits remain positive, levels of agreement
with each statement decreased compared to Feb 21 —returning to Aug '20 levels.
Most significantly, agreement with importance of always adhering to 20 mph speed
limits fell by nine percentage points.

Agreement with statementsabout 20 mph speed limits (%) Netagree
Nov'19 BZINEN 35 0%
o Aug 20 Bfa as 33 79%
Itis important to always adhere
to 20 mph speed limits Feb'21 [3/as0 33 84%
Aug21 2 IINGIN 32 13
Nov'19 Hl4|aa 32 80%
o Aug 20 HEIFTeT ETas T 36 70%
20 mph speed limits help to g &
reduce collisions* Feb'21  [E1I IS 35 7296
Aug 21 e s 31
Nov'19 EII3 a5 35 Y %
nroducinga 29 mph speed Imit — rug20  BNSH TN
makes communities better places for ug 25 4 72%
people to walk, wheeland cycle**  Fep 21 |EY g INESII 34 6%
Avg 21 NG G 31 B ) E—
“Wording changein W13 from ‘reduceaccidents’to ‘reduce collisions’ m Disagree strongly Disagree slightly ~ ® Neither nor Agree slightly  ® Agree strongly
**The word ‘wheel’ added inW19

Q9. Herearesomestatements made by other people about 20mph speed limits. How muchdo you agree or disagree with each? Base (all main W21): 536 14



Agreement with the statement that 20 mph speed limits are frustrating for drivers
increased in Aug '21.

Agreement with statements about 20 mph speed limits (%)

Net agree
Nov'1o [N as s 38 se
20 mph speed limits are us n- — 53%
frustrating for drivers Feb 21 n-_ . _ i
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Agreement with the use of cameras in general was unchanged — three quarters agree
with their use in principle. There was, however, a small decrease this wave in overall
agreement that road safety cameras help prevent collisions in areas where they are
used.

Agreement with statements about road safety cameras (%) Netagree
78%
Feb'1s AN 6 11 24 :
Aug'ls  IEEEEIEN S 21 6%
Nov'19 I WS IO 2 o
The use of road safety cameras 77%
on Scotland’s roads Aug 20 THEMS 13 36
Feb'21 1IEMITT9 13 28 73%
Aug 21 TEEIT6 15 30 74%
Feb'1s EEITE 15 31 73%
Aug'1s  EIIEEIES 15 28 66%
Road safety cameras help ' o
prevent collisions* inthe areas ~ Nov'19 5 8 32 6
where they are used Aug 20 12 21 3 59%
Feb '21 10 20 35 64%
*Wording changein W19 from ‘prevent AUg 21 @ 9 24

accidents' to ‘prevent collisions ® Don't know ® Disagree strongly = Disagree slightly = Neither nor = Agree slightly ® Agree strongly

Q10.How much do you agree or disagree with the use of road safety cameras on Scotland’s roads?
Q11.Herearesomestatements people have made aboutroadsafety camerasingeneral,including both speed cameras and red traffic light cameras. For each one please Base (all main W21): 536 16

indicate the extent to which iou aﬁree or di saﬁree with the statement



Compared with Feb ’21, drivers in Aug ‘21 were also less likely to agree that road safety
cameras help discourage dangerous driving and that they should be seen as a good thing.
However, increases were in ‘neither nor’ responses rather than disagreement.

Agreement with statements about road safety cameras (%)

Net agree
Feb'18 NI 6 a3 30 74%
Aug'1s THEENEI 8 [ 30 71%
Road safety cameras help Nov'1l9 EIIEM 6 | 8 | 33 78%
o BN g0 R .
Feb '21 5 | I 39 78%
Aug 21 s (@ 35 — 1) B—
""""""""""""""""""""""" Feb'1s INENGNINGNE 2 ST
Aug '18 THEMI4" s 24 76%
People should see the use of Nov'19 HIH2 i 33 80%
roadsafety camerasasagood g0 EIENI ST 3 7o
ing
Feb '21 4 16 35 75%

Aug 21 BIERS G

® Don't know ™ Disagree strongly = Disagree slightly = Neither nor = Agree slightly = Agree strongly

Q11.Herearesomestatements people have made aboutroadsafety camerasingeneral, including both speed cameras and red traffic light cameras. For each one please

indicate the extentto which you agree or disagree with the statement Base (all main W21): 536 17




Levels of agreement with these statements on road safety cameras were consistent 4
with previous 3 waves — although more than half see cameras as an easy way to make
money out of motorists, only one quarter would say there are too many on the roads.

Agreement with statements about road safety cameras (%) agf:e

Feb'1s TN 7 18 25 >8%

Aug '18 10 18 22 51%

Roadsafety camerasareaneasy oy '19 3 13 57 61%

way of making money out of

motorists Aug 20 THEEEE 38 22 33 61%

Feb'21 EINE 9 22 29 57%

_______________ Aug21 I 11 24 27 55%
Feb'13 IS |16 % | o

Aug 18 12 29 12 25%

There are too many road safety Nov '19 16 21 16 31%

cameras Aug 20 20 33 16 27%

Feb '21 20 32 16 29%

Aug 21 I IIEEE 18 37 16 259%

® Don't know ® Disagree strongly = Disagree slightly = Neither nor = Agree slightly = Agree strongly

Q11.Herearesomestatements people have made aboutroadsafety camerasingeneral, including both speed cameras and red traffic light cameras. For each one please B Il main W21): 536
indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the statement ase (all main ): 18



Drink and drug
driving



Only a very small minority admitted to drink or drug driving. The trend
over time remains consistent.

Drink and drug driving behaviours (%)

50
45
40 = Driven when unsure if over
35 the legal alcohol limit or not
30 ,

—Driven when over the legal
25 alcohol limit
20
s =Driven while under the

influence of drugs*

10

2
> IM\/\%Z *Wording change W19 (previously ‘driven
0 Om 1 after takingillegal drugs’)
Feb Aug Feb July Feb July Feb July Feb Jul Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug
12 '12 '13 '13 'i14 'i14 'i5 'i5 '16 'i6 '17 '17 '18 '18 '19 '20 '21 '21

Q6. Whichofthefollowing haveyoudoneatallin thelast 12 months, evenif only on one occasion orfor a short distance? Base (all main W21): 536 20



Agreement with many of the statements about drink and drug driving decreased in
Aug 21. Most significantly, agreement that Scotland is tough in tackling drink and

drug driving has declined steeply this wave.

% saying agree strongly / agree slightly
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Feb Aug Feb July Feb July Feb July Feb July Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug
‘172 '12 '13 '13 ‘'14 '14 ‘'i15 '15 'ie '16 '17 '17 '18 '18 '19 20 '21 '21

Q3.Weareinterested in your views about driving. You willnow see some statements other people have made about this. How much do youagree
or disagreewith each?

- Drivers should not take any illegal drugs in the
hours before driving (new statement in 2019)

=== Drivers should not drink any alcohol in the
hours before driving

- Even one alcoholic drink could put you over the
drink drive limit

= | would report someone who | suspected was
going to drink and drive, or who was drink
driving

=== Scotland is tough in tackling drink driving

= Scotland is tough in tackling drug driving (new
statement in 2019)

= As long as you don't have more than one
alcoholic drink, it's generally ok to drive

Base (all main W21): 536
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Perceptions of penalties for drug driving were generally consistent with previous
wave, although drivers were less likely to think a person would get disqualified for the
offence. The main penalty expectation for drug driving remains disqualification/loss
of licence for at least a year.

Awareness of penalties for drug driving

100
90 —Disqualified from driving/lose
20 licence for at least a year

= Points on driving licence
70

62

€0 \/\/\/\@ ——Conwviction on licence
50

42 41 —A fine
40 41

P - 39

34 .

30 == A criminal record

18

— =—A prison sentence
10 11 / l\/\/ /\ 10

0 ——Have car taken away for good
Feb Aug Feb July Feb July Feb July Feb July Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug
‘72 '12 '13 '13 '14 '14 '15 'i15 ' '16 ‘'17 '17 '18 '18 '19 '20 '21 ‘21

Q7.Whatdoyouthink arethe penaltiesifa personis caught by the policefor...? Base (all main W21):536 22




Just under nine in ten drivers consider drink and drug driving ‘very serious’ and the
most serious of driving offences. The proportion reporting both as ‘very serious’
decreased compared to Feb 21 but is similar to Aug ‘20.

% rating ‘very serious’ across all behaviours

% rating drink/drug driving as ‘very serious’ —Aug21
Drinking / driving over the limit [INENEGEGGEGEEEEN 836%

100
% Driving under infl fd 859%
riving under influence of drugs | N 6
90 89 ‘—Drmkmg and
30 ‘ driving when Using hand held mobile [N 76%
over the limit
70 Not wearing seatbelt NG 66%
60 —Driving when Not looking out for I 63
under the motorcyclists/bikes at junctions °
>0 influence of Driving when tired NN 62%
drugs
40 Being distracted by something I 55
/someone 0
30
Driving + 10mph in cities/ towns [N 55%
20
Not adjusting speed to country roads NG 49%
10
0 Speeding up through amber [N 41%
July Feb July Feb July Feb July Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug Driving +10mph motorways [N 31%

13 '14 '14 'i15 'i5 'i16 '16 '17 '17 '18 '18 '19 '20 '21 '21
Driving + 5mph in cities/towns [ 25%

. . . . . . 5
Q5. How serious do you thinkeachof these arein terms of the risks to the safety of drivers, their passengers and/or other road users? Base (all main W21): 536 23



Mobile phones



Use of hands-free mobile phones decreased to its lowest level in Aug '21. Use
of hand-held mobiles remained consistent with previous waves.

Mobile phone behaviours (%)

100
90
80 —— Any mobile phone related
70
60 .
—Used a hands-free mobile phone for
50 any reason while driving
40
20 —Used a hand-held mobile phone for
any reason while driving
20
10 *Wordingchangein Aug ‘21 —“for any reason’
added to both statements
0

Feb Aug Feb July Feb July Feb July Feb Jul Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug
12 '12 '13 '13 '14 '14 '15 '15 '16 '16 '17 '17 '18 '18 '19 20 21 21

Q6. Whichof thefollowing haveyoudoneatallin thelast 12 months, even if only on one occasion orfor a short distance? Base (all main W21): 536 25




Drivers most commonly expected points and a fine if they use a hand-held
mobile when driving. Awareness that using a hand-held mobile can lead to a
fine decreased Aug ‘21 compared to Feb ‘21.

Awareness of penalties for using a hand held mobile phone for any reason when driving

100
90
= Points on driving licence
80 78 .
\/_/\ —Afine
60 60 — Conviction on driving licence
50 @ - A verbal warning
40
*Wording changein Aug ‘21 —“for any reason’
30 added
20
16 11;
10 _/\/\ 5 — —
7 8
0

Feb Aug Feb July Feb July Feb July Feb July Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug
‘72 '12 '13 '13 '14 '14 '15 'i15 ' '16 ‘'17 '17 '18 '18 '19 '20 '21 ‘21

Q7.Whatdoyouthink arethe penaltiesifa personis caught by the policefor...? Base (all main W21):536 26




The vast majority of drivers continued to disagree strongly that it’s OK to use a
hand-held mobile when driving. But there was a small decrease in overall
disagreementthis wave.

Net Mean

It’s OK to use a hand held mobile phone for any reason when you are driving disagree score
Feb '15 12% Y 5% JEEEL -1.58
July '15 9% " Na%l 3%l 92% -1.70
Feb '16 7% %%l 93% -1.69
Jul'16 6% |2%2%EA 91% -1.68
Mar '17 7% 2%2%EA  94% -1.74
Aug '17 4% 2% 94% -1.77
Feb'18 6% 2% EA 95% -1.79
Aug '18 6% 95% -1.76
Nov '19 12% 3% 2578  s9% -1.54
Aug 20 8% 8% 4% 84% -1.48
Feb 21 11% 5% 2% 92% -1.67
Aug 21 10% 6% 4% 1.5

m Disagree strongly Disagree slightly Neither nor Agree slightly B Agree strongly

*Wording changein Aug ‘21 —for any reason’
added to statement

Q3.Weareinterested in your views about driving. You willnow see some statements other people have made about this. How much do youagree or disagree with each?
<2%not shown. Base (all main W21): 536 27




Although the proportion using a hand-held mobile phone decreased in Aug "21,
fewer drivers felt using one was ‘very serious’. However, it remained the third-
most serious behaviour according to drivers.

% rating ‘very serious’ across all behaviours

% rating using a hand-held mobile phone for any reason as —Aug'2l
o0 1very serious’ Drinking / driving over the limit [ NN 86%
90 Driving under influence of drugs |GG 35%
80 m Using hand held mobile [N /6%
75
70 —Using hand held Not wearing seatbelt [N 66%
60 mobile Not looking out for

N 63%

- - motorcyclists/bikes at junctions
*Wording changein

50 Aug ‘21— ‘for any Driving when tired NN 62%

reason’ added

40 Being distracted by something
N 559
/someone 55%
30
Driving + 10mph in cities/ towns NG 55%
20
Not adjusting speed to country roads NG 49%
10
0 Speeding up through amber [N 41%
July Feb July Feb July Feb July Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug Driving +10mph motorways [N 31%
‘13 '14 '14 '15 '15 'i16 '16 '17 '17 '18 '18 '19 '20 '21 '21
Driving + 5mph in cities/towns [ 25%
Q5. Howserious do you thinkeachof these arein terms of the risks to the safety of drivers, their passengers and/or other road users? Base (all main W21): 536 28



Agreement with statements regarding the penalties associated with illegal driving
behaviours was less positive in Aug ‘21. Drivers were more likely to agree that there’s ;
not much risk of getting caught for these behaviours and the penalties would not

prevent them from committing the offences.

% saying agree strongly / agree slightly
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40 39/\/\/\/\/\
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Feb Aug Feb July Feb July Feb July Feb July Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug
12 '12 '13 '13 'i14 'i14 'i15 'i15 ‘'i6 '16 '17 ‘'17 '18 '18 '19 '20 '21 '21

Q3.Weareinterested in your views about driving. You willnow see some statements other people have made about this. How much do youagree or disagree with each?

——There is more chance of getting stopped
by the police for traffic offences when
driving compared to a year ago

——There’s not much risk of getting caught by
police for things like not wearing a
seatbelt, using a mobile phone forany
reason or driving slightly over the alcohol
limit

——The penalties for getting caught for driving
offences like speeding and using a mobile
phone foranyreasonaren’t enough to
stop me doing it

*Wording changein Aug 21 —‘for any reason’ added to
both statements

Base (all main W21): 536
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Seatbelts



The long-term trend of greater adherence to the use of seatbelts continuedin Aug
’21, with drivers less likely to claim they had not used a seatbelt in the back of a car
compared to the previous wave in February.

% claiming seatbelt behaviours

100
90
80 —— Not used seatbelt front
70 or back
60
- —Not used a seatbelt in
the back of a car
40
30 25 ——Not used a seatbelt in
0 22 \ the front of a car
0 2

Feb Aug Feb July Feb July Feb July Feb Jul Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug
‘172 '12 '13 '13 '14 '14 'i5 '15 '16 'i16 '17 '17 '18 '18 '19 '20 '21 '21

Q6:Whichof thefollowing haveyou doneatallin thelast 12 months, even if only on one occasion orfor a short distance? Base (all main W21): 536 31




Similar to previous waves, the majority of drivers expected to receive a fine if caught
driving without a seatbelt. Although still the penalty drivers were most commonly
aware of, awareness decreased to its lowest level since the tracker started.
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40
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Q7:Whatdoyouthinkarethe penaltiesifa personis caught by the policefor...?
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— A fine

= Points on driving licence
- A verbal warning

= Conviction on licence

- Disqualified from driving / lose licence
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Reflecting awareness of penalties for driving without a seatbelt, awareness of
receiving a fine for travelling as passenger without a seatbelt also decreased to its
lowest level.

% Awareness of penalties for travelling as passenger without a seatbelt
100

90
80
70

70 —A fine
60 ®

50 _
—A verbal warning

405 ~ — 28
30 — . o
20 17 ——Points on driving licence

10

Feb Aug Feb July Feb July Feb July Feb Jul Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug
12 '12 '13 '13 '14 '14 '15 "'15 '16 '16 '17 '17 '18 '18 '19 '20 21 '21
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Comparedto Feb ‘21, driversin Aug ‘21 were more likely to agree that it is not essential to
wear a seatbelt if you are just nipping around the corner —although in previous waves
agreement has tended to be around one in ten. Agreement with other seatbelt behaviours
remained consistent over time.

% saying agree strongly/agree slightly

100
90 — |t’s not important to wear a seatbelt
if you are travellingin the back of a
80 car
70
- — The penalties for getting caught for

not wearing a seatbelt are not
50 enough to stop me doing it (New

statementin 2019)
40

- |f you are just nipping around the
30

corner in the car, it's not essential to
17
20 wear a seatbelt
/\/\/\/\/ 17 \¥/ 15
10 172 — e — Negative statements: decrease =improvement

Feb Aug Feb July Feb July Feb July Feb Jul Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug
72 '12 '13 '13 '14 'i14 'i5 'i5 'i6 'i6 '17 '17 '18 '18 '19 '20 '21 '21

Q3:How much doyou agreeor disagreethat...? Base (all main W21): 536 34




Two in three drivers considered not wearing a seatbelt as ‘very serious’ — lower :
than in Feb 21 when three quarters considered it very serious.

% rating non-usage of seatbelt in car as ‘very

serious’
100

90

79
80

70
60
50
40
30
20
10

July Feb July Feb July Feb Jul Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug
‘13 '14 '14 '15 'i5 '16 '16 '17 '17 '18 '18 '19 20 '21 '21

Q5. Howserious do you thinkeachof these arein terms of the risks to the safety of drivers, their passengers and/or other road users?

% rating ‘very serious’ across all behaviours
—Aug 21
Drinking / driving over the limit [ NN 86%
Driving under influence of drugs I 35%
Using hand held mobile [INNEGN /6%
Not wearing seatbelt [N 66%

Not looking out for
motorcyclists/bikes at junctions

Driving when tired NN 62%

N 63%

Being dlstzzcr(:i:::omethmg I s,
Driving + 10mph in cities/ towns [N 55%
Not adjusting speed to country roads [N 49%
Speeding up through amber [N 41%
Driving +10mph motorways [ 31%

Driving + Smph in cities/towns [ 25%

Base (all main W21): 536 35



Vulnerable road
users
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Consistent with findingsin Feb ‘21, the majority of driversreported that they ‘always’ check

for pedestrians and people on bikes at junctions and corners.

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

% who always....

77
69
66 = — 66
63
54

Jul'l6 Mar '17 Aug'17 Feb '18 Aug'18 Nov '19 Aug 20 Feb 21 Aug 21

Q8:Howfrequently doyou....?
s ——

— Make sure you check for pedestrians
at junctions

— Make sure you check for people on
pedal or electric bikes at junctions*®

— Make sure you check for people on
pedal or electric bikes before turning
a corner*

= Give a gap of at least 1.5m when
passing people on pedal or electric
bikes**

* Electric bikes added to statements in Nov 2019.
**Statement changed from ‘car’s width’ to 1.5
metres in Nov 2019.

Base (all main W21): 536 37



While the majority considered not looking out for motorcyclistsor people on bikes
at junctions as ‘very serious’, this decreased slightly compared with the proportion
rating it as ‘very serious’ in Feb "21.

% rating ‘very serious’ across all behaviours

. . . —Aug ‘21
% rating not looking out for motorcyclists/people on g
pedal or electric bikes at junctions as ‘very serious’* Drinking / driving over the limit NI S6%
100 Driving under influence of drugs [IINENEGEGGEGEEEE 85%
90
w0 8 Using hand held mobile N 76%

. \/\_/\’ Not wearing seatbelt NI 66%

Not looking out for
& I 63%

60
motorcyclists/bikes at junctions

50 Driving when tired |GGG 62%
40 Being distracted by something
Ny noed by S 55
- Driving + 10mph in cities/ towns [N 55%
10 Not adjusting speed to country roads NG 49%

0

Speeding up through amber |GG 419
July Feb July Feb July Feb Jul Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug P gup & 41%
134 s s s 6 16 1y 1y a8 18 19 200 2 2l Driving +10mph motorways N 31%

Driving + Smph in cities/towns [ 25%

* Electric bikes added to statements in Nov 2019.
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Drivers continued to understand the need to give people on bikes 1.5m space (almost
9 in 10 agreed with this), while fewer agreed that too often pedestrians cross where
they like (over three quarters agreed).

Too often pedestrians cross where they like rather than
using crossing points e.g. zebra or pelican crossings

Drivers should give people on pedal or electric bikes
atleast 1.5 metres when passing*

aTg(::a; 89%  87%  93% 8%  93% 8%  90%  87% 87%  89%  84%  86%  90%  81%  84%

B Agree strongly (+2) é
m Agree slightly (+1) ::

Neither nor (0) é
W Disagree slightly (-1) ::

W Disagree strongly (- 2)
a N - - e, - -_
' Mar'17 Aug'l7 Feb'18 Aug'l18 Nov'l9 Aug'20 Feb'21 Aug'21

. -z- n_
Mar '17 Aug'l7 Feb'18 Aug'l8 Nov'l9 Aug'20 Feb '21 Aug'21

Mean 1.52 1.47 1.61 1.51 1.37 143 1.55 1.42 1.40 143 1.37 1.39 1.48 1.24 1.27 1.14

* Electricbikes added and distance changed from ‘car’s width’ to 1.5 metres inNov 2019.

Q4:How much doyou agree or disagree that...... Base (all main W21): 536 39




Agreement that drivers need to show more consideration to people on pedal and
electric bikes reached its lowest level in Aug ’21 — although the increase was in
‘neither nor’ rather than disagreement. Agreement that people on bikes need to
show more consideration to drivers remained consistent over time.

Drivers need to show more consideration People on pedal or electric bikes need to show
to people on pedal or electric bikes more consideration to drivers

Total agree  87% 84% 87% 83% 86% 78% 80% 80% 8% 8% 81% 8% 72% 7% 7%
B Agree strongly (+2)
M Agree slightly (+1)
B Neither nor (0)
W Disagree slightly (-1)
B Disagree strongly (-2)

Mar '17 Aug'l7 Feb '18 Aug'l18 Nov'l19 Aug'20 Feb 21 Aug'21 i Mar '17 Aug '17 Feb '18 Aug '18 Nov '19 Aug '20 Feb '21 Aug 21
Mean 1.40 1.30 1.40 1.28 1.30 1.12 1.14 0.97 : 1.25 1.31 1.24 1.28 1.37 0.99 1.07 1.09

* Electric bikes added to statements in Nov 2019.

Q5:How much doyou agree or disagree that...... Base (all main W21): 536 40




Four in five respondents agreed that they often see people on bikes failing to obey
the rules of the road — consistent with previous waves.

You often see people on pedal or electric bikes failing to obey rules of the road

::::L 87% 86% 85% 86% 85% 82% 84% 82%

B Agree strongly (+2)
W Agree slightly (+1) 59 63 57 58 50 54 52
B Neither nor (0)
W Disagree slightly (-1)
B Disagree strongly (-2)
= — 3

Mar '17 Aug'17 Feb '18 Aug'18 Nov '19 Aug 20 Feb 21 Aug 21

Mean 1.38 1.38 1.36 1.38 1.35 1.24 1.34 1.29

* Electric bikes added to statements in Nov 2019.
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Roughly two in three drivers agreed that people on bikes have the same rights as
drivers on the roads, but this proportion reached its lowest levelsin Aug '21. Again
‘neither nor’ responses were higher in this and recent waves, rather than
disagreement, compared to waves prior to 2020.

Total Mean
agree score

People on pedal or electric bikes have the same rights as car drivers on the roads*

July '15 7 46 73% 0.92
Mar '17 7 53 74% 1.06
Aug'20 Wi 39 69% 0.96

Aug 21

0.88

W Disagree strongly (-2)  Disagree slightly (-1) B Neither nor (0) M Agree slightly (+1) B Agree strongly (+2)

* Electric bikes added to statements in Nov 2019.
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Distractions / health /
age / fatigue



One in ten reported that they have driven when feeling sleepy or tired in
the last year. Incidence of this behaviour is at an all-time low, and down
from one fifthin Feb ‘21.

132 % claiming to have driven when feeling tired or sleepy
80
70
60
50
40

30
20 @
10

Feb Aug Feb July Feb July Feb July Feb Jul Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug
12 '12 "'13 13 '14 '14 '15 '15 '16 '16 '17 '17 '18 '18 '19 20 21 21

Q6: Whichofthefollowing haveyou doneatallin thelast 12 months, even if only on one occasion orfor a short distance? Base (all main W21): 536 a4




Over four in five drivers claimed that they always, nearly always or occasionally allow
time for breaks every two hours when planning long journeys — consistent with
recent waves. The proportion reporting they rarely do this decreased in Aug '21.

Q8:Howfrequently doyou....?

Total always/nearly
always/occasionally

W Always

m Nearly always
Occasionally

M Rarely

M Never

Allow time for breaks when
planninglongjourneys

New statementadded in W19

Base (all main W21): 536
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Despite high proportions claiming to allow for breaks, over a quarter of drivers
reported that, at least occasionally, they drive when tired. The same proportion
claimed they at least occasionally drive after less than 5 hours sleep.

% who always/nearly always/occasionally...

100
90
80
70 =—Drive when you know you are tired
60

50
——Drive after less than 5 hours of sleep

30 27 New statementsaddedin W19
20
10
0
Aug 20 Feb 21 Aug 21

Q8:Howfrequently doyou....? Base (all main W21):536 46




Total agree

W Agree strongly (+2)

m Agree slightly (+1)

M Neither nor (0)

W Disagree slightly (-1)

B Disagree strongly (-2)

It’s possible to avoid driving

tired if you plan ahead

81% 83% 80%
43 43

Aug 20 Feb '21 Aug 21

Driving tired is a major cause of

road collisions

81% 87%

42

Consistent with the previous wave, four in five respondents agreed that it’s possible
to avoid driving tired if you plan ahead; and nine in ten agreed that driving tired is a
major cause of collisions.

89%

51

i; Aug '20 Feb '21 Aug 21

Mean

1.17 1.21 1.14

1.17 1.36

1.36

New statements in August2020(W19)

Q3:Howmuch doyou agreeor disagree that......

Base (all main W21): 536
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Approximately three fifths considered being distracted or driving when sleepy as
‘very serious’. These figures were broadly consistent with recent waves of the tracker, ;
although there has been a long-term increase in the perception that driving when
tired is ‘very serious’.
% rating ‘very serious’ across all behaviours
— Feb 21

% ratings of being distracted by something and by being
Drinking / driving over the limit [ NG 836%

tired as ‘very serious’
Driving under influence of drugs I 35%

100
90 Using hand held mobile [INEEEGEGGNNN 76%
80 Not wearing seatbelt [INEGEGGGNNNNNN 66%
= Distracted by Not looki e
70 i o o I 639
62 Somet?lng (eg motorcyclists/bikes at junctions 63%
60 55 Satnav) or
” 55 comoone Driving when tired G 2%
50
Driving + 10mph in cities/ towns NG 55%
40 —Driving when
. g Being distracted by something I 55
30 feeling /someone 0
tired/sleepy
20 Not adjusting speed to country roads NG 49%
10 Speeding up through amber [N 41%
0
Driving +10mph t I 0
July Feb July Feb July Feb Jul Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug rvIng TEmpR Motorways 31%
13 '14 '14 '15 '15 '16 '16 '17 '17 '18 '18 '19 20 21 21 Driving + 5Smph in cities/towns [ 25%
Q5. Howserious do you thinkeachof these arein terms of the risks to the safety of drivers, their passengers and/or other road users? Base (all main W21): 536 48



Awareness of the penalties for eating/drinking when driving was very similar to Feb
‘21 —the highest proportion expected a verbal warning. Around a quarter expected
they would receive a fine or points. The proportion who reported it was not an
offence decreased in Aug 21.

% Awareness of penalties for eating or drinking when driving
100

90
80

70 — A verbal warning

60

50 .
50 — A fine
41
a0 3
W\ 28

20 = Points on driving licence

20 7 o
10 8 (D) —No penalty / not an
offence
0

Feb Aug Feb July Feb July Feb July Feb Jul Mar Aug Feb Aug Nov Aug Feb Aug
12 '12 '13 '13 '14 'i14 'i5 '15 '16 'i6 '17 '17 '18 '18 '19 '20 21 '21

Q7:Whatdoyouthinkarethe penaltiesifa personis caught by the policefor...? Base (all main W21): 536 49




One in five drivers admitted that they have at least occasionally driven when
negatively affected by medication — this has increased slightly since last wave. The
proportion of drivers who said they have driven when feeling unwell has been
consistentsince 2016 at around a quarter.

% who always/nearly always/occasionally ...
100

90

80

70 = Drive when feeling unwell

60

50 . . . .

——Feel your driving is negatively

40 affected after taking medication
27

30 24

20 ®
20 e

10

Jul'16 Mar '17 Aug'17 Feb '18 Aug'18 Nov '19 Aug 20 Feb 21 Aug 21
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Over half of drivers drive a car with an in-vehicle safety and driver assistance system
and over half of those using driver assistance systems agreed they make them a safer :
driver and just less than half believed they make them more confident. Fewer agreed

with the more negative statements.

Proportion of drivers that drive a car with in-
vehicle safety and driver assistance systems

In-vehicle safety and driver assistance
systems makes me a safer driver

In-vehicle safety and driver assistance
systems makes me a more confident

If I was driving a car withoutin-vehicle saf
ety and driverassistance systems | would

In-vehicle safety and driver assistance
systems are a distraction to me when

BEYes ENo uDon'tknow

m Disagree strongly

Q12.Does thecar thatyou drive havein-vehicle safety and driver assistance systems?
Q13.Towhatextentdo you agree or disagree with the following statements on drive-assist technology?

= Disagree slightly

Agreement with statements about in-vehicle safety

and driver assistance systems Net
agree
driver
concentrate more
driving

= Neither nor Agree slightly = Agree strongly

Q12 Base (allmain): Aug ‘21 536;
Q13 Base (all with driver assistance systems): Aug ‘21 290




Advertising and
marketing awareness
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One in five drivers reported that they had seen advertising or marketing about

driving or road safety. The most-recalled topic was tiredness, followed by cycling and
drink driving.

Seen or heard any advertising or marketing on topics Topic of advertising / marketing (%)

relating to driving or road safety?
Tiredness [N 43

5% Cycling N 38
Drink driving [N 36
Driving on country roads [ 31
Mobile phones I 30

70% 9 - B Aug 21
i Sy il " Unsure Speecing N 25
m No Drug driving [N 28
Seatbelts N 21
= Yes
Young drivers [N 21
25% 23% 24% 21% Motorbikes [N 15
Being distracted when driving [ 14
Nov'19 Aug'20 Feb'21 Aug 21 Pedestrians [ 9
Driving in towns and cities [l o
Q15/Q16:Haveyou seen or heard any advertising or marketing ontopics relating to driving or roadsafety recently? Q15 Base (allmain): Nov’19 519, Aug’20 504, Feb ‘21 507, Aug ‘21 536;

What was the topicof theadvertising / marketing? Q16 Base (all aware): Aug ‘21101



As a proportion of the total sample, spontaneous awareness of campaigns focussing
on drink driving, drug driving and mobile phones were lower than the previous wave.
No recall of advertising had increased in Aug ‘21 compared with Feb ‘21.

% driving / road safety advertising seen recently

50
- Cycling

40 = Drink driving
—Speeding

30 — Mobile phones
=Drug driving

50 = Country roads
—Tiredness

10

Feb '18 Aug '18 Nov '19 Aug '20 Feb 21 Aug '21

) . . o
Q16:Whatwas thetopic of the advertising/ marketing? Q16 Base (all main W21): 536 54




Summary and
conclusions
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Summary and conclusions

Speedmg
The proportion admittingto a number of illegal speeding behaviours decreased in Aug’21, while those claimingto always comp ly was
consistent.

* The general expectationisthatdrivingat 35 mphina 30 zone, or drivingat 90 mph on a motorway will resultin a fine and/or points on
your licence. Following on from previous waves, there is evidence of a longer-term trend towards fewer people beingaware of
penalties fordrivingat both these speeds — possible opportunity for raisingawareness here.

* Supportfora maximum 50 mph speed limit on country roads remains high — three fifths agree. The vast majority also recognise the
need to continually adjustyour speed on country roads.

* Fewer driversrated driving 10 mph over the speed limitin cities or towns and not adjusting speed to country roads as very seriousin
Aug 21.

 ComparedtoFeb ‘21, attitudes towards 20 mph speed limits were less positive. Fewer agreed thatit isimportantto alwaysadhereto
20 mph speed limits, that they help reduce collisions, and that introducing them makes communities better places for people to walk,
wheel and cycle.

Drlnk and drug driving
Although the vast majority of drivers agreed that drinking or taking drugs before drivingis unacceptable they were less likely to agree
with thisthanin Feb ‘21. Similarly, the proportion rating drink/drugdriving as ‘very serious’ also decreased this wave com pared with
Feb’21, although these remained the two driving behavioursthought of as most serious by drivers.

* Agreementthe Scotlandistoughin tacklingdrinkand drug driving decreased markedly this wave.

* Awareness of penalties for drugdriving was very similarin Aug ‘21 compared with Feb '21, with most expectingthis serious offence to
resultina loss of yourlicence.
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Summary and conclusions

Mobile phones & driver assistance system

* Use of mobile phones when drivingdecreased in Aug’21, driven by the decrease inthe proportionusinga hands-free mobile phone.
Use of hand-held mobile phones remainsconsistent across time, although only a small minority reported thatthey do this.

* There continuesto be strongdisapproval of usinghand-held mobiles when driving, but disapproval has decreased this wave, both in
terms of how serious an offence it is, and the proportion disagreeingthatitis okayto use a hand-held mobile phone when driving.

* Agreement with statementsregardingthe penalties associated with illegal driving behaviourswas less positive in Aug’21. Drivers were
more likely to agree that there’s not much risk of getting caught by police for things like usinga mobile phone and that the penalties for
driving offences like using a mobile are not enough to stop them doingit.

Seatbelts

* Fewer drivershad not used a seatbeltinthe lastyearin Aug ‘21 and this was mostly driven by a drop in the proportionthat reported
that had not used a seatbeltin the back of the car. Conversely, they were less likely to consider non-usage of seatbelts to be ‘very
serious’.

* Drivers were less likely to report that the penalty for driving without a seatbelt, or havinga passenger without one, was a finein Aug
21.

Vulnerable road users

* Positive behaviours towards vulnerable usersin Aug ‘21 was consistentwith Feb ‘21 findings, but drivers were less likely to consider not
looking out for motorcyclists and pedal cyclists as ‘very serious’.

e Consistent with previous waves, attitudes towards cyclists were generally very positivein Aug’21. However, slightly fewer drivers

agreed that cyclists should have the samerights as car drivers on the roads. 53
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Thank you

Contact

Diane McGregor

diane.mcgregor@progressivepartnership.co.uk

Jonnie Felton

Jonnie.felton@progressivepartnership.co.uk

Progressive Partnership
Q Court, 3 Quality Street
Edinburgh,

EH4 5BP

0131 316 1900

info@progressivepartnership.co.uk
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